

No. 05-204

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

RICK PERRY, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

JOSE GARZA  
LAW OFFICE OF JOSE GARZA  
Judith A. Sanders-Castro  
7414 Robin Rest  
San Antonio, Texas 78209  
(210)392-2856

LUIS ROBERTO VERA, JR.  
LULAC, National General Counsel  
111 Soledad, Suite 1325  
San Antonio, TX 78205-2260  
(210) 225-3300

ROLANDO L. RIOS  
*Counsel of Record*  
GEORGE KORBEL  
ROLANDO L. RIOS & ASS.  
115 E. Travis, Suite 1645  
San Antonio, Texas 78205  
(210) 222-2102

*Counsel for Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Whether a redistricting plan drawn with “the single-minded purpose” of gaining additional partisan advantage, using three-year-old cen- sus data, that overpopulates Latino districts, violates the one person one vote rule? .....	15
II. Whether a redistricting plan drawn with “the single-minded purpose” of gaining additional partisan advantage, using three year old census data that overpopulates Latino districts, elim- inates a Latino majority district (District 23) and eliminates all competitive districts in which the minority vote had been the deciding vote, under the pre-existing legal redistricting plan, is an impermissible political gerrymander in violation of the First and Fourteenth Amendment?.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. Whether partisan gerrymandering and partisan voting can be used to discount evidence of minority vote dilution such as the elimination of a Latino majority district and racially polarized voting to defeat a minority communities claims of violation of the Voting Rights Act and the First and Fourteenth Amendment?.....	26
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Alamance County</i> , 99 F. 3d at 615.....	30
<i>Balderas v. Texas</i> , 536 U.S. 919 (2002).....	2, 5
<i>Balderas v. State of Texas</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25740 .....	2, 4, 5, 9
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983) .....	16
<i>Clements v. Valles</i> , 620 S.W.2d 112 (Tex. 1981)..	27
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2806 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109, (1986).....	27
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 918 F. 2d 763 (9th Circuit, 1990) .....	19
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339, 340, 5 L. Ed. 2d 110, 81 S. Ct. 125 (1960) .....	24
<i>Goosby v. Town Bd.</i> , 180 F. 3d 476 (2d Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 343 F.Supp. 704 (WD Tex. 1972) <i>affd sub nom White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	27, 28
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 446 F. Supp. 560 (W.D. Tex. 1977).....	27
<i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 378 F. Supp. 640, 648 (W.D. Tex. 1974).....	27
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	16
<i>Henderson v. Perry</i> , 160 L.Ed.2d 252 (2004) .....	1, 17, 22
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 .....	16
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983) .....	3, 14, 20
<i>Kilgarlin v. Martin</i> , 252 F. Supp. 404 (S.D. Tex. 1966 ) (three-judge court), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> .....	27
<i>Kilgarlin v. Hill</i> , 386 U.S. 120 (1967).....	27
<i>Larios v. Cox</i> , 300 F. Supp.2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004).....	19
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens Council (LULAC) No. 4434 v. Clements</i> , 999 F. 2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Mauzy v Legislative Redistricting Board</i> , 471 S.W. 2d 570 (Tx 1971) .....	27
<i>Mena v. Richards, unreported D. Tex. Cause No. C-454-91-F October 11, 1991</i> .....	28
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Thompson</i> , 116 F.3d 1194 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	30
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) (en banc) .....	30
<i>Quiroz v. Richards unreported D. Tex. Cause No. C-4395-91-F, October 7, 1991</i> .....	27
<i>Regester v. Bullock; Mariott v. Smith; Archer v. Smith cited Gaves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (U.S. 1972) .....	27
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	14
<i>Sanchez v State of Colorado</i> , 97 F. 3d 1303 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	29, 30
<i>Seamon v. Upham</i> , 536 F. Supp. 931 (D. Tex. 1982) .....	27
<i>Session v. Perry</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E. D. Tex. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Craddick</i> , 471 S.W. 2d 375 (Tx 1971) ....	27, 28
<i>Terrazas v. Clements</i> , 581 F. Supp. 1329 (D. Tex. 1984) .....	27
<i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> , 829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991) .....	27
<i>Thornberg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) ....	3, 15, 29, 30
<i>Valdespino v. Alamo Heights Independent School District</i> , 168 F. 3d 848 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	13, 18
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weiser v. White</i> , 505 F.2d 912 (5th Cir.-OLD 1975) .....	27
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	16
<i>White v. Weiser</i> , 412 U.S. 783 (1973) .....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973) .....	27
